The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will
be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at
statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members.

Therefore the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption
The following presents the BOCES’ proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 7.0 percent, as well as what the BOCES’ proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percent lower
(6.0%) or 1 percent higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

1 % Decrease

 (6.0%)

Current Assumption

 (7.0%)

1% Increase

 (8.0%)

Proportionate Share of Net Pension
liability 66,205,589$   20,729,397$   (17,720,636)$

40

10. PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2017,
were as follows:

Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

BOCES'

proportionate share

of Plan's Fiduciary

Net Position

BOCES'

allocation

percentage as

determined by

the Plan

177,400,586,000$   391,370,706$   0.2206141%

Net position (168,004,363,000)   (370,641,309)   0.2206141%

9,396,223,000$   20,729,397$   0.2206141%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 94.70% 94.70%

Total pension liability

Net pension liability (asset)

 New York State Teacher Retirement System

The BOCES participates in the New York State Teachers’ Retirement System (NYSTRS).  This
is a cost-sharing, multiple employer public employee retirement system.  The system offers a
wide range of plans and benefits, which are related to years of service and final average salary,
vesting of retirement benefits, death, and disability.

The New York State Teachers’ Retirement Board administers NYSTRS.  The system provides
benefits to plan members and beneficiaries as authorized by the Education Law and the

[…]

Real Estate 10.0% 5.4%

Private Equities 7.0% 9.2%

Domestic fixed Income Securities 17.0% 1.0%

Global Fixed Income Securities 2.0% 0.8%

Mortgages 8.0% 3.1%
Short-term 1.0% 0.1%

100.0%

Asset Type

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will
be made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from the BOCES will
be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the
System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the BOCES calculated using the
discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the school BOCES’ net pension liability (asset) would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.5%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.5%) than the current rate:

1 % Decrease

 (6.5%)

Current Assumption

 (7.5%)

1% Increase

 (8.5%)

Proportionate Share of Net Pension
liability 76,278,181$   5,846,293$   (53,228,283)$

44

10. PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension (asset) of the employers as June 30, 2016,
were as follows:

Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

BOCES'

proportionate share

of Plan's Fiduciary

Net Position

BOCES'

allocation

percentage as

determined by

the Plan

108,577,184,039$   592,669,645$   0.5458510%
Net position (107,506,142,099)   (586,823,352)   0.5458510%

1,071,041,940$   5,846,293$   0.5458510%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 99.01% 99.01%

Total pension liability

Net pension liability (asset)

Tax Sheltered Annuities
The BOCES has adopted a 403 (b) plan covering all eligible employees. The BOCES makes
no contributions to this Plan. Employees may defer up to 100% of their compensation subject
to Internal Revenue Code elective deferral limitations. Contributions made by the employees
for the year ended June 30, 2017, totaled $6,291,286.

Deferred Compensation Plan
The BOCES has established a deferred compensation plan in accordance with Internal
Revenue Code §457 for all employees. The BOCES makes no contributions into this Plan. The